In accordance with e

Rule 18.8 of the R

Inusolvenq; (Etngland & W U O 7 el .

raelfules 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

MONDAY

N

24/06/2018 #90
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

: 3 Filling in this f
ompany number ’F ’?EI—EFEEE P:e:;gclgmp::teoirnn:ypescript orin
Company name in full | ACT ON SERVICES (SOUTH EAST) LIMITED bold black capitals
I Liquidator's name

Full foranamels) Nicholas W

Surname Nicholson

E_ Liquidator’s address

Building name!number] Haslers F

Street | Old Station Road

Post tawn ‘ Loughton

County/Region ' Essex

Postcode FE'TWFITF’T

Country |

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Dominic © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Dumville another liquidator.
I Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | Haslers @ Other liquidator

- Use this section ta tell us about
Street | Oid Station Read another liquidator.
Post town ’ Loughton
County/Region | Essex
Postcode | 1G|1 |0 4 1P |L
Country (

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

m Period of progress report

e

fomgre 51 o fa f2fof1fs

nixe  [200 82 Mlol1fe
" |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

r Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianawee m
o
g

sgaweine [ 1 [ole  [alol/ [y

04/17 Version 1.0



WuaQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|7C0mm e Nicholas W Nicholson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

{ompany name

Haslers

Address

Old Station Road
Loughton

———

Post town

Essex

County/Region

i I N I ET AT

| DX
Fﬁ 020 8418 3333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

HE

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and numher match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




ACT ON SERVICES (SOUTH EAST) LIMITED
{(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/04/2018 From 21/04/2015
of Affairs To 20/04/2019 To 20/04/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debt owed by Ground Construction NIL 3,5652,791.54
Bark Interest Gross 1.72 2,901.97
1.72 3,555,693.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Debit Balance NIL 1,172.00
DTl Cheque Fees NIL 3.90
Sec of State Fees NIL 80,000.00
Petitioners Costs NIL 2,170.00
Office Holders Fees NIL 48,750.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,284.50
VAT (368,311.47) NIL
Tax on ISA Interest 0.34 580.39
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Bank Charges 88.00 352.00
368,22313 (137,397.39)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,049,119.46 NIL
Vat liability re Ground Construction Ltd 368,311.47 368,311.47
HMRC 3,048,119.46 3,049,119.46
(368,311.47) {3,417,430.93)
(86.82) 865.19
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 865.19
865.19
Note:
The following distribution was made:
Date Amount of distribution Rate of distribution per share
20 March 2017 £3.049,119.44 94.88p in the £

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 24 April 2019 14:04



ACT ON SERVICES (SOUTH EAST) LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 20 APRIL 2019




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Company was wound up on 17 November 2014 on d petition presented by HM Revenue
& Customs {"HMRC"). The Company had been dissolved cn & August 2014 and so the
Winding-Up Order alsc made provision for restoration to the Register of Companies. | was
subsequenily appeinted as Joint Liquidator on 21 April 2015,

The handover papers from the Official Receiver stated that there were no known assets and
a single lickility to HMRC estimated af £1.834,474.00. HMRC’s final claim amounting 1o
£3.213,7/18.76 has been received.

Upon review of the handover documents, | idenfified an amount due 1o the Company by
Ground Construction Limited totalling £3,552,791.56 {including VAT), which was paid in full by
March 2017, following their adherence io a monihly repayment plan. A first and final
distribution of £3.049,119.46 was made to HMRC once these funds were received, at a rate of
94.88 pence in the pound and the VAT due, amocunting to £368,311.47, was paid direct fo
HMRC.

Further enquiries are being made in relation to the payments made by the Company to its
operatives that required the assistance of its bankers. The Company's bankers did not
respond to my enquiries and | instructed solicitors to assist me in obtaining this information.

My solicitors obtained an order under Seclion 234 of the Insclvency Act 1986 10 compel the
bank to provide details of these BACs payments and were also successful in oblaining an
order for their costs. The bank have now supplied the data fo me and | am currentiy
reconciling the BACs information with the accounting reccords to establish whether any
further action is required.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Act On Services (Scuth East) Limited

Company number; 07207399

Registered office: Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex, [G10 4PL

Former registered office: 1 Oaks Court, Warwick Road, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire,
WD6 1S

Liguidators' names: Nicholas W Nicholson  Stratford Hamilton  Dominic Dumvilie

Date of appointment 21/04/2015 21/04/2015 13/10/2017

Date of removal: 13/10/2017

Liguidators' address Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex, [G10 4FL

Court naome and reference High Court of Justice 00710% of 2014

Actions of Joint Liguidators’ Any cct required or cuthorised under any enactment 1o be
done by a liquidator may be done by aither or both of the
Liguidators acting jeintly or dlene.

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

During my examination of the bank account operated by the Company, | idenfified «
significant number of BACS payments fotaling £1,99C,345.10 to unknown payees between 6
June 2014 and 4 July 2014, The bank did not respond to my requesis ior the details of the
payees in respect of these fransactions. | therefore instructed solicitors o make an application




{o the Court under Section 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to compel them to provide this
information.

My solicitors were successful in oblaining the order in the terms sought, which clso made
provision for the bank to pay their costs. | have now received the BACS fransaction data which
shows that these payments were made 1o workers. | am now reconciling this daia against the
accounting records in order to determine whether any further action is required.

There is cerfain work that | am reguired by the insolvency legislation to underiake in
connection with the liguidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in
Appendix A.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 21 April 2018 to 20 April 2019 is
enclosed.

The balance of funds is held in an interest-bearing account at the Insolvency Services
Account,

ASSETS
SETTLEMENT

As adlvised previously following further investigation, | identified a debt owed by Ground
Construction to the Company which amounted to £3,552,791.56 (including VAT). Ground
Construction agreed to a repayment plan and settled the debt in March 2017.

BANK INTEREST

A total amount of £2,900.25 has accrued, of which £1.72 was accrued in the peried since 21
April 2018.

LIABILITIES
SECURED CREDITORS

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the Company has granted the following charge:

Charge created 12 September 2013 to Sontander UK PLC; however, it has bheen confirmed
that this charge has now been satisfied.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver did not anficipate any preferential
claims and no such claims have been received.

CROWN CREDITORS

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver included £1,834,472.00 owed to
HMRC. HMRC’s final claim of £3,213,718.76 has been received.

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Other than HMRC, the handover papers received from the Official Receiver did not include any
other unsecured creditors. Accordingly, ne such claims have been received in this respect.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

As previously mentioned, potential claims may give rise to a further distribution to creditors if
successful, however, the position remains unceriain at this time.




INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertock an inifial investigation inte the Company’s atfairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund
an investigation, and the costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting recerds; obtained
and reviewed copy bank statements for the months prior fo the Company ceasing fo trade
from the Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of
accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidaticn and made
enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

As detailed elsewhere in this report, | have cbtfained information from the Company’s
bankers in respeci of a number of BACS payments and | am reconciling these to the
accounting records to determine whether any further action is required.

There are no additional matters that justify further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment.

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on o time cost basis. My fotal fime costs to 20 April 2019
amount fo £67,693.00 representing 213.65 hours of work at an average charge out rate of
£316.84 per hour, of which £7,227.50 representing 32.80 hours of work, was charged in the period
since 21 April 2018 at an average charge out rate of £220.35 per hour.

| have drawn £48,750 1o 20 April 2019, none of which was drawn in the period since 21 April
2018,

A schedule of my fime costs incurred to date and in the period since 21 April 2018 is attached.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) af
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co,uk/. A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees'
also published by R3, is available at the link hitps.//www haslers.com/services/insolvency, under
the tab 'Tools and Resources', Please nole that there are different versions of the Guidance
Notes and in this case you should refer to ine November 201 1version. Please note that further
delails are also included in the practice fee recovery sheet, An explanatory note which
shows Haslers' fee policy is enclosed with this report.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

[ have incurred expenses to 20 April 2019 of £122.40, ncne of which was incurred in the period
since 21 April 2018. Please note that 1 have dlso incurred legal fees and expenses under a
condifional fee arrangement, which are not included within this amount. Further details can be
found below,

| have drawn £84.40 date, none of which waos drawn in the peried since 21 April 2018,

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Moon Beever Solicitors Conditional Fee Arrangement

My solicitors' fees to 20 April 2018 were in the sum of £4,284.50 plus VAT, none of which was
incurred since 21 April 2017; full payment of these fees was made in September 2016.

My solicitor incurred further fees in successfully cbiaining an order against the Company's bank
as set out above. The bank were ordered to pay the costs of these proceedings in the sum of



£3,475.00+VAT together with disbursements of £120.00. This amount has been paid by the bank
and paid over to my solicitors in safisfaction of their fees accordingly,

The choice of professionals was based on my percepfion of thelr experience and ability fo
perform this type of work and the complexity and noture ©f the assignment. | also
considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. |
have reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonabie in
the circumstances of this case,

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details
of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of thelr receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may request the same detadils in the same fime limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission cf the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Liguidators as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Liguidators' remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses
incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this reporl.  Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time fimit,

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Haslers
can be found in the oftached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remadin open until | have completed my reconciliation of the BACs data
against the accounting records and considered whether any further action is required. |
estimate that this will take approximately one year and once resolved the Liquidation will be
finalised and my files will be closed,

If creditors have any queties regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made avagilable on-line, they should contact Aimee Mohsen
by email at Aimee.Mohsen@Haslers.com, or by phone on 020 8418 3432.

y i

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



Appendix A

1. Administration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Cpening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
Creagiing, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook,

Undertaking regular bank reconciliafions of the bank caccount containing estate
funds.

Undertaking pericdic reviews of the progress of the case.
Overseeing and controling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and
members.

Filing returns at Companies House.
FPreparing and filing VAT refurns.

Preparing and filing Cerporation Tax returns.

2. Creditors

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



ACT ON SERVICES (SOUTH EAST) LIMITED
(In Liquidation}

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 21/04/2015 From 21/04/2018 Total
of Affairs To 20/04/2018 To 20/04/2019
(£) {£) (£) (£)
Debt ewed by Ground Construction 3,552,791.54 0.00 3,552,791.54
Bank Interest Gross 2,900.25 1.72 2,901.97
' 3,555,691.79 172 3,565,693.51
PAYMENTS

O.R. Debit Balance 1,172.00 0.00 1,172.00
DTl Cheque Fees 3.90 0.00 3.90
Sec of State Fees 80,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
Petitioners Costs 2.170.00 0.00 2,170.00
Office Holders Fees 48,750.00 0.00 48,750.0C
Lega! Fees (1) 4,284 50 0.00 4,284 .50
VAT 368,311.47 0.00 368,311.47
Tax on ISA interest 580.05 0.34 580.39
Statutory Advertising 84.60 0.00 84.60
Bank Charges 264.00 88.00 352.00
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,049,119.48 0.00 3,049,119.46
- 3,554,739.98 §8.34  3,554,826.32
Net Receipts/{Payments) 951.81 {86.62) 865.19

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISANIB 184.89 680.30 865,19
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 766.92 (766.92) 0.00
(86.62) . 865.19

Note:
The following distribution was made:

Amount of distribution
£3.049,119.46

Date
20 March 2017

Page 1 o1

Rate of distribution per share

2488pinthe £

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

07 June 2019 1102



¥89LE 00'€69'£9 S9Ele Q08T | seze los11 JogslLl | 0oés

95°ZRE 0s7Tl'Tl 067y 0z's 04728 240}

85787 0577121 &'y 0z’ 0 /€ SIBLIDW DIY123dS 8507
SYALLYW DH1D3dS ISV

45°BLE 007906'S 09'G1 000l 06 ello]}

00508 05EEr L 0/ % Q¥ [PljUS19)21d pUD §93A0|dWI DUl SWIR|D SI0)PaID
ZC oLy QSTLV Y 04701 08 039S SIONIP®IT YHAL SUOYDIIUNLIWLIOD
SHOLIQIYD

£08re 05 ¥S5'9T 089/ 0z'0 a0 05'8Y Qv £ {sJls]]

£0'8FE 05 ¥55'9¢ 0T/ 070 OF'0 088y v /2 SUOJ20SUBIL USPaDsfUy BuBisaau)

SNOILYOISAANI

AN 0$'¥88's ar el 00 oLel [XEe]]

0C'50e 0514 00 0g'0 $3[0S LOssY PUD ssaUisNg ‘Apodoiy
25 68h 00'8E8'S 0971 0921 UoLD3100 193¢
00°01S 00'66¢ 050 050 spassy Buunsu ‘Buunaas ‘BuAliusp)

$1355Y 4O NOILYSITYIY

617€9C 0S°52T L1 Spey oLz g9/l gLl 05" 12 0671 0101

L6F0! 00998 T8 Qt'g G&f 0z°0 BuLBIYSDD SN
00'SOE 0S'vLZ 040 060 HOM dCD [DUIO-UCN
S0'EC 0SZry'S 04€7 040 0g'? 05y 0401 05l Buipodsay Aiciniols
Qr'g¥Z 00°6¥0F 9E°91 gLt 080 0l 0 060 SPIOD9Y JO DOUDUBLUIOW
vZ C68 0G°C4E°9 091 az'0 ole oo or'z 050l Buliun|g 5500

NOILYHLSINIWQY 35¥D 1¥¥3INID
Elle k]| mm:ucU IOIDUSIUILIGY
AuncH 8BBIoAY 1O WiNS [010] Sl Do) Jownr JORUSILILPY 10UBS JoBouow lauppg LETITSE TV

(sinoH) papioodal awyj)

41/70/0Z ©F §1/¢0/ 1T WOY SJSOD SLUY JO sisAjouy

pajw {§sp3 Yinos) sa3IAI85 U oY




S8 07T 05272/ 08'ZE oo J 0571 | | Joio
&rETt 0559 0g's 0z's 010 L0}
Al 0559 0E's 0Z'¢ oL SIS OW DUIDSds 9500
SYILLYW DI41D34$ I5VD
Q0508 00'8E5'E 09 L 09t L [s3te)t
QG'S08 00'8E5°E 09'LL 091t SUOII0SUB] JUSRadatuy Buynbiseay
SNOILYDILSIANI
38°061 00520 0651 oL'o 046 009 010 [felie]
80 /11 0s'0oF 1 0z oL 0oL 0L BULaIUSOD SN
897641 00 1LYt 026 0e'g 0g'e Bucdsy Aoinp)s
g1€LT 05°00¢ alL 0c'0 0/ 0 Q10 SPIODSY 10 SOUBUSIUIDW
7L 061 05°8v9 ore olg 0g L Buiuunyg 25073
NOILVALSINIWAY 3SYD TV¥INID
>:30_._mwo%c_m>< 10 %ﬂ“mﬁmoh W] Joio) icowinr IoRUSIUIURY _o,Fo._M_mr_hrMMLU( 1sbounw lsupcd sajiobajpD

(sinoH) paploaal awi]

61/¥0/0Z ©} 81/%0/1Z WOl 5js02 WY Jo sIsA[puy

Py (1S3 YNOS) S3D|AIDS U0 JoY




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed In Ocicber 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appointments made from that fime. This sheet explains how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislalion when acting as office holder in
insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a
particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee it one is
appointed by the creditars, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court,

Further information about creditors’ righis can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) al
hitp//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at
hitp:/fwww haslers.com/services/insolvency/. Alternafively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL . Please note thaf we have provided
further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will
ke provided to any committee and dlso to each creditor. The report will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on
a fime costs basis, i.e. by reference io time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the fime incurred will also be disclosed, whether
drawn or not, together with the average. or “blended” rates of such ceosts. Under the
legistation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the feas are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the fime to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced
before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with
the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1 April | per hour, effective from 1
2019 January 2018
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 375-510 375-510

Manager 285-320 285-320

Senior Administrator 195-250 195-250

Case Administrator 95-165 95-165

Cashier 100 100




Where necessary and appropricte, memiers of staff from other departmeants of the practice
will undertake work on o case. They will be charged at their normal charge out rate for
undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusied to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded direclly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

¢ Administration and Planning.
e  Maintenance of records

* Investigations.

+ Redlisation of Assets.

e Creditors.

« Case specific mafters.
s Statutory reporting.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 Oclober 2015, most of cur fees were recovered
on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legistation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new appoiniments we seek time costs for all categories of work

When we seek time costs approval we have fo set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs
without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend 1o
charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take.
We will summarise that information in an average or “blended" rate for all of the work being
carried cut within the estimate. We wilt also say whether we anficipote needing to seek
approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

the disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment 1o enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or
otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office heolder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority io draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are lkely to exceed the estimaie; any additional work
undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and fhe time that the additional work is expected io take. As with the original
estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think
it may be necessary to seek further approval,

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members'
voluntary liquidations {MVL), Company VYoluntary Arangements (CVA) or Individual
Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). in MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a
fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.



All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary
Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rafe.

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Ageni
includes:

Solicitors/Legat Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appocintments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide detdils of
expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approvol. When reporting
to the commiltee and creditors during the course of the insclvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

in accordance with SIP ¢ the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of diskbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Diskbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable o an invoice from a third party, which is either In
the name of the estate or Haslers: in the case of the lalier, the inveice makes reference to,
and therefore can be direcily aftibuted to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by o direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount invoiced by the third party. Exampoles of category 1 disbursements are stafutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance ond
Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged fo the esiate; they are not
aftributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include o profit element. It
is net Haslers' policy to charge for such costs.



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR HASLERS

The following information is designed fo draw the attention of interested parties to the
information required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009,

Licensing Body

Nicholas Nicholson and Dominic Dumville are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in
the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Nicholas Nicholson is a Member of the Insolvency Practiticners Association. Dominic Dumville
is a Member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.

Haslers is also a member of the ICAEW, Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the rules of their professional kody, including any that relate specifically
to insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Haslers can be found at
http:/ fwww.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-
guidance/insolvency/insolvency-regulations-and-guidance. In addition, (Ps are bound by
the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs), details of which can be found af
hitps:/ fwww r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insoivency-
practice.

Ethics

All IPs are reqguired to comply with ihe Insclvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code
can be found at hitp://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/insoivency-regulations-
and-standards.

Complaints

At Haslers we always stive fo provide a professional and efficient service. However, we
recognise thai it is in the nature of Insalvency proceadings for disputes to arise from time to time.
As such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of @
particuiar case then in the first instance you should confact the IP acling as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your commenis or complaint appropriately you
should then put details of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Jon O'Sheao, Haslers,
Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex 1G10 4PL.  This will then formdlly invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resclved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations.  However, in the event that you have exhausted our complainis
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
praclitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The insolvency Service, IP
Complaints, 3rd Fleor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 2DA, and you <an make a submission using an



on-ine form available at www.gov.uk/complain-aboui-insolvency-praciificner; or you <an
email insolvency.enquiryline@insofvency.gsigov.uk, or you may phone 0300 478 0015,
Information on the call charges that apply is available at https:/feww.gov.uk/call-charges.

Professional Indemnity Insurance

Haslers' Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by Axis Speciality SE, of Willis Limited, 51
lime Streel, London EC3M 7DQ. This professional indemnily insurance provides worldwide
coverage.

VAT
Haslers is registered for VAT under registration no. /8 0506 70.
Bribery Act 2010

Haslers is committed to applying the highest standards of ethical conduct and integrty in its
business activilies. Every employee and individual acting on Haslers’ behalf is responsible for
maintcining cur repuiation and for conducting company business honestly and professionally.

Haslers take a zero-tolerance approach to bribery and corruption and are committed to acting
professionally, fairly and with integrity in all our business dealings and relationshiios wherever we
operate,

Haslers requires all those who are associated with it to observe the highest standards of
impartidlity, integrity and objectivity.

Haslers prohibits anyone acting onits behaif from:
¥  bribing another person. A bribe includes the offering, promising or giving of any
financial or oiher type of advantage;
¥ accepting a brbe. This includes requesting, agreeing 1o receive or accepting any
financial, or another kind of advantage:
¥ bribing a foreign public official; and
> condoning the offering or acceptance of bribes.

Haslers wil:

¥ avoid doing husiness with others who do not accept our values and who may harm
our reputation;

¥  mdintain processes, procedures and records that limit the risk of direct or indirect
bribery;

> promote awarenass of this policy amongst its staff, those acting on its behalf and
entities with which it has any commercial dealings;

¥ investigate all instances of alleged bribery, and will assist the police, and other
authorities when appropriate, in any resuitant prosecutions. In addition, disciplinary
action will be considered against individual members of staff;

»  review this policy regularly and updaie it when necessary.



